

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 46A04-1607-CR-1522

STATE OF INDIANA,
Appellant-Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN B. LARKIN,
Appellee-Defendant.

Appeal from the
LaPorte Circuit Court,

No. 46C01-1212-FA-610,

The Hon. Patrick B. Blankenship,
Special Judge.

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR TRANSFER

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF INDIANA
Attorney No. 13999-20

JUSTIN F. ROEBEL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Attorney No. 23725-49

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Indiana Government Center South
302 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770
Telephone: (317) 232-7635
Justin.Roebel@atg.in.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities4

Background and Prior Treatment of the Issues5

Argument:

I. The Court of Appeals failed to follow this Court’s precedent interpreting Criminal Rule 4(C).....10

 A. *Pelley* establishes the Rule 4(C) period did not run during Larkin’s interlocutory appeal.....10

 B. This Court’s precedent establishes that delay from Larkin’s request for a change of judge is not charged against the Rule 4(C) period.....12

II. Exclusion is the proper remedy for improperly discovered evidence, not dismissal especially when the case is supported by untainted evidence.....16

Conclusion.....20

Word Count Certificate21

Certificate of Service.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bradley v. State, 649 N.E.2d 100 (Ind. 1995) 11

State ex rel. Brown v. Hancock Cty. Superior Court, 267 Ind. 546, 372
N.E.2d 169 (1978)..... 12, 13, 15

Garland v. State, 788 N.E.2d 425 (Ind. 2003) 15

Johnson v. State, 708 N.E.2d 912 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999), *trans. denied* 12

Larkin v. State, 43 N.E.3d 1281 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)*passim*

Malinski v. State, 794 N.E.2d 1071 (Ind. 2003)..... 17

Murray v. United States, 487 U.S. 533 (1988)..... 18

Pelley v. State, 901 N.E.2d 494 (Ind. 2009)..... 8, 10, 11

Rogers Group, Inc. v. Diamond Builders, LLC, 833 N.E.2d 475 (Ind. Ct.
App. 2005)..... 11

State v. Goble, 717 N.E.2d 1268 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999) 16

State v. Larkin, 77 N.E.3d 237, slip op. (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) (*Larkin II*)..... 8, 9

State v. Schmitt, 915 N.E.2d 520 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009) *trans. denied* 18

State v. Taylor, 49 N.E.3d 1019 (Ind. 2016) 17, 18, 19

United States v. Morrison, 449 U.S. 361 (1981) 16, 18, 19

Weatherford v. Bursey, 429 U.S. 545 (1977) 17

Wood v. State, 999 N.E.2d 1054 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013), *trans. denied* 16

Other Authorities

Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution 16

Ind. Appellate Rule 65(E) 11

Ind. Criminal Rule 4(C).....*passim*
